As reflected in the chart above, most receiving schools would be able to accommodate a closure 
or consolidation. However, Cooper Elementary would be challenged to receive all of the students 
from Highland Elementary. The capacity shortfall amounts to one hundred seventeen (117) 
students. As a result, alternative arrangements would need to be made to accommodate the 

School Closure or Consolidation Options Reviewed for EIA Receiving School 

1 Cooper Elementary to Highland Elementary Highland Elementary 
2 Federal Terrace Elementary to Lincoln Elementary (Grades TK-3) Lincoln Elementary

[...]

Steffan Manor Elementary is also located near Hogan Middle School and otherwise surrounded 
primarily by single-family residential housing. A map of the school’s location is shown below: 

Proximity to Freeways: The school is a few blocks (approximately one thousand four hundred 
(1,400) feet) from Interstate 80. 

Traffic Conditions: No significant traffic identified. 

Proximity to Railroad Tracks: None in immediate vicinity. 

Any Polluting Industries: None identified. 

Conclusion: No environmental considerations were identified.

[...]

The map below identifies where the students live that attend Cooper Elementary (TK-5). In 
addition, the map identifies a one and one-half (1.5) mile radius around the receiving school, 
Highland Elementary. 

10 Estimates are based on student enrollment in FY 2024-25. 

It is estimated that two hundred twenty-five (225) students attend Cooper Elementary and live 
within the one and one-half (1.5) mile radius of Highland Elementary. Outside of this radius and 
excluding students that live in other school attendance boundaries (not Cooper Elementary), it is 
estimated that seventy (70) students may require transportation services under current Board

[...]

Highland Elementary to Cooper Elementary 

The map below identifies where the students in grades TK-5 live that that attend Highland 
Elementary. In addition, the map identifies a one and one-half (1.5) mile radius around the 
receiving school, Cooper Elementary. 

It is estimated that three hundred eighteen (318) students in grades TK-5 attend Highland 
Elementary and live within the one and one-half (1.5) mile radius of Cooper Elementary. Outside 

of this radius and excluding students that live in other school attendance boundaries (not 
Highland Elementary), it is estimated that fifty (50) students may require transportation services.

[...]

Pennycook Elementary to Steffan Manor Elementary 

The map below identifies where the students live that attend Pennycook Elementary (TK-5). In 
addition, the map identifies a one and one-half (1.5) mile radius around the receiving school, 
Steffan Manor Elementary. 

It is estimated that three hundred and three (303) students attend Pennycook Elementary and live 
within the one and one-half (1.5) mile radius of Steffan Manor Elementary. Outside of this radius 
and excluding students that live in other school attendance boundaries (not Pennycook 
Elementary), it is estimated that forty-two (42) students may require transportation services.

[...]

Steffan Manor Elementary to Pennycook Elementary 

The map below identifies where the students live that attend Steffan Manor Elementary (TK-5). 
In addition, the map identifies a one and one-half (1.5) mile radius around the receiving school, 
Pennycook Elementary. 

It is estimated that three hundred seventy-eight (378) students attend Steffan Manor Elementary 
and live within the one and one-half (1.5) mile radius of Pennycook Elementary. Outside of this 
radius and excluding students that live in other school attendance boundaries (not Steffan Manor 
Elementary), it is estimated that two (2) students may require transportation services.

[...]

and Federal Terrace Elementary and live within the one and one-half (1.5) mile radius of Cooper 
Elementary. Outside of this radius and excluding students that live in other school attendance 
boundaries (not Lincoln Elementary or Federal Terrace Elementary), it is estimated that one 
hundred eighteen (118) students may require transportation services. 

As described previously, it is estimated that no grade 6 students from Federal Terrace Elementary 
may require transportation services to Cooper Elementary. 

Option 8b: Lincoln Elementary and Federal Terrance Elementary to Highland Elementary

[...]

Federal Terrace Elementary and live within the one and one-half (1.5) mile radius of Highland 
Elementary. Outside of this radius and excluding students that live in other school attendance 
boundaries (not Lincoln Elementary or Federal Terrace Elementary), it is estimated that one 
hundred sixty-seven (167) students may require transportation services. 

As described previously, it is estimated that no grade 6 students from Federal Terrace Elementary 
may require transportation services to Highland Elementary. 

Vallejo City Unified School District Page 78 of 85